

No. 20-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANSUNION LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,
Respondent.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KARLA GILBRIDE
Counsel of Record
LEAH M. NICHOLLS
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
kgilbride@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Public Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT3

I. Buying and Selling Consumer Data Is a Multi-Billion-Dollar Industry that Permeates Every Corner of Modern Commercial Life.3

II. TransUnion Is a Major Player in this Information Economy.7

III. Congress Enacted the FCRA’s Maximum Possible Accuracy Requirements Precisely Because Inaccurate Information Poses a Material Risk of Harm.9

IV. Each Member of the Class Suffered Actual, Concrete, and Particularized Injury from TransUnion’s Willful Violation of the FCRA’s Maximum Possible Accuracy Requirements.13

A. The Material Risk that Harmful False Information Will Be Disseminated Is Sufficient, Without More, to Create an Actual Concrete Injury.....14

B. TransUnion Misconstrues the Stipulation to Underestimate the Number of Class Members Whose Inaccurate OFAC “Match” Information Was Disseminated.....15

C. Though No Additional Injury Need Be Proven, the Facts the Jury Knew About the Class Supported Reasonable Inferences of Additional Concrete Injuries. .19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Casillas v. Madison Ave. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 329 (2019)	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	18
<i>Cortez v. TransUnion, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	18

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(3)(A)	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(4)(B)	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681g.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a)	8, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A)	12
15 U.S.C. § 1691a(1).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2102(a).....	14

Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act of
1996 (Public Law 104-208, the Omnibus
Consolidated Appropriations Act for
Fiscal Year 1997, Title II, Subtitle D,
Chapter 1) 12-13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

115 Cong. Rec. 2410 (1969).....9, 10, 11
116 Cong. Rec. 36570 (1970).....10
142 Cong. Rec. S11869 (daily ed. Sept. 30,
1996).....12
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Consumer
Affairs and Coinage of the H. Comm. on
Banking, Finance, and Urban Affairs,
102d Cong. 12 (1991)12
Hearing on S. 823 Before the Subcomm. on
Fin. Institutions of the S. Comm. on
Banking and Currency, 91st Cong. 2
(1969).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau, *How Can
I Find Out What's in My Medical
Payment History?* (Jan. 31, 2019),
[https://www.consumerfinance.gov/ask-
cfpb/how-can-i-find-out-whats-in-my-
medical-payment-history-en-1837](https://www.consumerfinance.gov/ask-cfpb/how-can-i-find-out-whats-in-my-medical-payment-history-en-1837)6

- Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau, *List of Consumer Reporting Companies*, <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/consumer-tools/credit-reports-and-scores/consumer-reporting-companies/companies-list/> (last visited Mar. 8, 2021).....6
- Croft, Steve, *The Data Brokers: Selling Your Personal Information*, CBS News (Mar. 9, 2014), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/the-data-brokers-selling-your-personal-information/>.....6
- Experian, *Experian Consumer Alert*, https://www.experian.com/consumer/ca_accuracy_report.html (last visited March 5, 2021).....4
- Fed. Trade Comm'n, Section 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003: Sixth Interim and Final Report Federal Trade Commission Report to Congress Concerning the Accuracy of Information in Credit Reports (2015), <https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/document/s/reports/section-319-fair-accurate-credit-transactions-act-2003-sixth-interim-final-report-federal-trade/150121factareport.pdf>.....4

- Fleischman, Jay, *What You Need to Know About the Hidden Consumer Reporting Agencies*, Shaev & Fleischman, P.C. (Apr. 6, 2018),
<https://www.consumerhelpcentral.com/specialty-consumer-reporting-agencies/>5
- Frenzel, Lawrence D., *Fair Credit Reporting Act: The Case for Revision*, 10 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 409 (1977) 11-12
- Ganotis, John *Credit Report Inquiries*, Credit Card Insider (Apr. 16, 2020),
<https://www.creditcardinsider.com/learn/credit-inquiries/>4, 5
- Lazarus, David, *Shadowy Data Brokers Make the Most of Their Invisibility Cloak*, L.A. Times (Nov. 5, 2019),
<https://www.latimes.com/business/story/2019-11-05/column-data-brokers>6
- Macrotrends, *TransUnion Revenue 2011-2020*,
<https://www.macrotrends.net/stocks/charts/TRU/transunion/revenue> (last visited Mar. 8, 2021)9
- Randhawa, PJ & Richey, Erin, *Here's Why Some Hospitals Run Credit Checks on Patients*, KSDK (Nov. 16, 2020),
<https://www.ksdk.com/article/news/investigations/hospitals-want-your-credit-score-for-what/63-b360768d-a138-40f6-b572-e3fa0bc95526>.....5

TransUnion, <i>Alternative Data</i> , https://www.transunion.com/product/alternative-data	8
TransUnion, <i>Driver Risk Insurance Risk Assessment Tools</i> , https://www.transunion.com/product/driver-risk (last visited Mar. 8, 2021)	7
TransUnion, <i>Independent Landlord Survey Insights</i> (Aug. 7, 2017), https://www.mysmartmove.com/SmartMove/blog/landlord-rental-market-survey-insights-infographic.page	8
TransUnion, <i>The New Pre-Employment Screening Tool Helping Small Businesses Make Big Decisions Faster</i> (Apr. 28, 2020), https://www.transunion.com/blog/shareable-for-hires-the-new-pre-employment-screening-tool-helping-small-businesses-make-big-decisions-faster	8
TransUnion, <i>TrueRisk Insurance Underwriting Solutions</i> , https://www.transunion.com/product/true-risk (last visited Mar. 8, 2021)	7
